DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY:
SUBJECT SITE CAN BE SERVED BY THE LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY. THE
NECESSARY WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED TO SERVICE THE

DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE AT THE OWNER/DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.
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2. TREE PRESERVATION: . =
A TREE PRESERVATION PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE PLANNING ’\ 114 CHIPPENHAM DR. =
" MARTIN & SHARON WEINERT DB. 8880 PG. 514 O
COMMISSION’S STAFF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING 120 ANTHONY & MARY ANN PHILLIPS 7112 CHIPPENHAM DR. NFD/R4 %
ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON THE SITE. \/ EOBERT  TAMMY SOLAN 715; C;QE’EESS’“?SQR- DB. 5’;1?;/;(;. 514 h -

3. PROTECTION OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED: L : » : W
CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR JAMES MCMASTERS "08, J0178 PG, 469 NFD/R = 3R
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES—PREVENTING COMPACTION OF ROOT SYSTEMS OF TREES 127106 CHIPPENHAM, RD. NFD/R4 o 29
TO BE PRESERVED. THE FENCING SHALL ENCLOSE THE AREA BENEATH THE DRIP -y I — o 2% 3
LINE OF THE TREE CANOPY AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL [ — e
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE. NO PARKING, MATERIAL STORAGE OR CONSTRUCTION e Oaidé
ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE FENCED AREA. [ =0

4. A LANDSCAPE AND TREE CANOPY PLAN PER CHAPTER 10 OF THE LDC SHALL BE S ezt
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT. 23S

5. THE DEVELOPMENT LIES IN THE ST. MATTHEWS FIRE DISTRICT. 23

6. ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE AIMED, DIRECTED OR FOCUSED SUCH AS TO NOT o SSA
CAUSE DIRECT LIGHT FROM THE LUMINAIRE TO BE DIRECTED TOWARDS 22w
RESIDENTIAL USES OR PROJECTED OPEN SPACES (IE. CONSERVATION EASEMENTS, 1T N ch
GREENWAYS OR PARKWAYS) ON ADJACENT OR NEARBY PARCEL'S, OR TO CREATE nein
GLARE PERCEPTIBLE ON PUBLIC STREETS AND RIGHT—OF—WAYS PER CHAPTER =38
4.1.3. OF THE LDC. 4 o8

7. ALL DUMPSTER PADS, TRANSFORMERS, AC UNITS, GENERATOR PADS TO BE =R
SCREENED PER CHAPTER 10 OF THE LDC. p—

8. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 5.6 OF THE LDC. z @

9. ALL INTERIOR SIDEWALKS THAT ABUT PARKING TO BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE A
MINIMUM. PARKING AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH 9.1.12.C OF THE LDC. o

10. MITIGATION MEASURES FOR DUST CONTROL SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING 5
CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT FUGITIVE EMISSIONS REACHING EXISTING ROADS AND
NEIGHBORHOODS. WESTPORT ROAD WAY i

11. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND EXISTING ENTRANCES SHALL BE REMOVED. - NO SCALE =

12. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4.9 OF THE LDC, A KARST SURVEY WAS VARIABLE RIGHT C{)SEI'ATE RD) 2
PERFORMED BY TRAVIS BROWN ON 01/08/2020 AND NO KARST TOPOGRAPHY o
WAS FOUND. A REVIEW OF PUBLISHED GEOLOGIC INFORMATION FROM THE KY (M|NOR ARTERIAL / — - — T LEGENR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONTAINED NO INDICATION OF SINKHOLES ON THE SUBJECT - - — 7 —_— EXISTING CONTOUR
PROPERTY. & ) - ==

13. THE EXISTING LOTS SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY DEED. p— s T '1 EXISTING TREE MASS &) NN)

14. THE PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL BE NO CLOSER TO FOUNTAIN AVENUE THAN e — S EXSTINGLE &~
THOSE LOCATED AT 911 & 913 FOUNTAIN AVENUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 5.1.12.B —_— — , SNEE QS
OF THE LDC. ) EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE ¥ D u»v <

{7} Ll — -
. . ,,_'r PROPOSED CATCH BASIN & YARD DRAIN W/PIPE o % 5% >
w I —

1. CONSTRUCTION PLANS & DOCUMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOUISVILLE AND » H - PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE O 8 O ~C
JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT'S DESIGN MANUAL AND @ << PROPOSED DRAINAGE ARROW — oz
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. S~ W Ll 9 Ll

2. WASTEWATER: _ > E 0o
SANITARY SEWER BY CONNECTION TO THE MORRIS FORMAN WASTEWATER — EX. 5 SIDEWALK : 7 A
TREATMENT PLANT, SUBJECT TO FEES. SANITARY SEWER CAPACITY TO BE /\ =
APPROVED BY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT. o Eiféﬂﬁg Egﬁ’:&g‘smm SE'GHBORHOOD 08 g =

3. DRAINAGE/STORMWATER DETENTION: ) \ PROPOSED ZONING Ci ~ D
DETENTION TO BE COMPENSATED THROUGH REGIONAL FACILITY FEES. DRAINAGE N 5 4°04’15" E 139.90 — EXISTING LAND USE VACANT S - M
PATTERN (DEPICTED BY FLOW ARROWS) IS FOR CONCEPT PURPOSES ONLY. F——— COMMONWEALTH_OF KENTUCK PROPOSED LAND USE GENERAL RETAIL ~N O
FINAL CONFIGURATION AND SIZE OF DRAINAGE PIPES AND CHANNELS SHALL BE /\ s D5, 683 e, rE TOTAL LAND AREA 0.59 AC i
DETERMINED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN PROCESS. DRAINAGE 35 " NFD/R4 BUILDING AREA 6,570 £ S.F.

FACILITIES SHALL CONFORM TO MSD REQUIREMENTS. L 10 MIN. R/Y /LBA . — — — BUILDING HT. (ALLOWED 30°) 30’ -

4. EROSION AND SILT CONTROL: _— T FLOOR AREA RATIO (MAX. ALLOWED 1.0) 0.26 = o~

A SOIL AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND SR, = o~
MON

IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MSD AND THE USDA NATURAL RESOURCES CoM 920 FOUNTAIN AVE ) PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE PARKING REQUIRED <C —

CONSERVATION SERVICE RECOMMENDATIONS. To, 6o%4 PG 918 EX. FENCE O f— ———PROFOSED SARIARY MARHULE W/ MINIMUM (1 SPACE /300 S.F.—10%* S o N

5. NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA NFD/RS | : 1 N / F.~10%%) 22 SPACES O
PER FEMA'S FIRM_MAPPING (21111CO_30E). TO BE REMOVED | \ WadMUM (1 SPACE/200 SF.) ol 2y <

\ A TOTAL (MINIMUM—MAXIMUM) 22 — 33 SPACES <<
6. THE DEVELOPER SHALL SIZE AND INSTALL A REPLACEMENT TRENCH DRAIN - PARKING PROMDED -~ =
ACROSS THE DRIVEWAY OF 913 FOUNTAIN AVENUE. | EX. BUILDING \__PROPOSED LATERAL EXTENSION | 25 SPACES L o>
% 70 BE REMOVED T CONNECT TO (INCLUDES 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES) Lo

5% | O CONNECT TO * 10% PARKING REDUCTION ALLOWED WHEN WITHIN 200 OF D

% 1 STORY BUILDING = M.H. #22649 REC. #07945-6 TRANSIT ROUTE g %
: 6,570+ S.F. ) -

1. NO LANDSCAPING AND COMMERCIAL SIGNS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN STATE AND § = BICYCLE PARK me Y
METRO WORKS RIGHT—OF—WAY WITHOUT AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT. % | z | oRt s REQUIRED /PROVIOED 5 SPACES = —

2. VERGE AREA WITH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY TO BE PROVIDED PER-METRO PUBLIC ;6\ + i a |, LONG TERM (IN BUILDING) 2 SPAGES ST

3. COMPATIBLE UTILITY LINES (ELECTRIC, PHONE, CABLE) SHALL BE PLACED IN A K/ A2 Al g <| < o bt o w
COMMON TRENCH UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY APPROPRIATE AGENCIES. = o BIKE AN . o =

4. AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND BOND MAY BE REQUIRED BY METRO PUBLIC CHANDLER & COX, LLC 25 * . | & W m . <€ 00
WORKS FOR ROADWAY REPAIRS ON ALL SURROUNDING ACCESS ROADS TO THE SITE 918 FOUNTAIN AVE ° ~ RACK o © o2 EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 4,788% SIF. A @)

DUE TO DAMAGES CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC ACTIVITIES. Be. gjsg /;g 508 Z ﬁ, _ | g OF PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 15,531 S.F. el 1

5. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UTILITY RELOCATION ON THE PROPERTY.. | H ] N - TOTAL 15,531+ S.F.

6. ALL SIDEWALK RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARD SPECIFICATION, THE N PROP. SIDEWALK ) EX. FENCE °] ¢ > N /A
“SPECIAL NOTE FOR DETECTABLE WARNING FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS” PER KTC (8] ' 70 B R'MOVED A — / .

STANDARD DRAWING FOR SIDEWALKS AND PER ‘KENTUCKY STANDARD (@) = =S m N LANDSCAPE DATA: L
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION,” LATEST EDITION. ~ AR =M V-U-A 7,890+ SF. =

7. THERE SHALL BE NO INCREASE IN DRAINAGE RUNOFF TO THE RIGHT-OF—WAY. M -0 \ = -m;'. 2 iR < JEETREY EMEY LL.A. REQUIRED (7.5% V.U.A.) 592 S.F. <
CALCULATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY RUNOFF TO THE STATE m < |m S DE. 10382 PG. 755 I.L.A. PROVIDED 1,474+ SF.

RIGHT—OF —WAY. - Do & G sk o Y -

8. SITE LIGHTING SHALL NOT SHINE IN THE EYES OF DRIVERS. IF IT DOES, IT SHALL c L C S ) . z 1=
BE RE—AIMED, SHIELDED OR TURNED OFF. o —H'= —j. . - W GROSS SITE AREA 25 B85+ S.F <= < <

9. METRO WORKS BOND AND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL = = = s 1 SR N TREE CANOPY CATEGORY CLASS C q L= ™
WORK DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-—WAY. oOl> g ' s EXISTING TREE CANOPY 4934+ S.F. L <

10. DEVELOPER SHALL IMPROVE FOUNTAIN AVENUE TO PROVIDE 22 OF PAVEMENT ,\ £ NS = . \Z PROPOSED TO BE PRESERVED 0 — D d g
BETWEEN WESTPORT ROAD AND THE ENTRANCE TO THE SITES’ PARKING LOT AS 19 < | - 3 EX. BUILDINGS w REQUIRED /PROPOSED TREE CANOPY 5,177+ S.F. (20%) a1 1 e o
REQUIRED BY METRO PUBLIC WORKS. k/ ~2 =y N TO BE REMOVED U "o oy QN

% > < bo / | *TREE CANOPY DEPICTED ON PLAN PER MSD LOJIC MAPPING, = oM © L
LLOYD & LINDA WHELLER =z Ny of. - - .. AERIAL PHOTO OR FIELD SURVEY. TREE CANOPY CALCULATIONS o ™
916 FOUNTAIN AVE <|m . — N O
z “ BASED UPON TREE AREAS SHOWN.
DB. 4786 PG. 678 = =z T — » @) OO — O <<
NFD/R5 MmN C _' A .- ] ﬂ' N
- o . <0
Sk m o . H L <
5 8 :\/ - A WAIVER OF 10.2.4. OF THE LDC IS REQUESTED TO > 23 >0 .
eQ \I < | - B REDUCE THE PERIMETER BUFFER REQUIRED ALONG THE Lo oXx O -O
2 o 3 S - SOUTH PROPERTY LINE FROM 35' TO 20'. °r=s 283
~ . | - QL R
| . =l = 20' LBA (SEE WAIVER) O o
: = T =5 X
B2 l | +|! B L ]| pwOwMNnRxy T T —_— = I—IDU?)?")OS
f\ - 19 . 1 f ALTERNATE SIGN LOCATION v O = 8 M
2 [ (SIGNS CAN BE ATTACHED )
L 7 n , 16 TO BUILDING) LESgQQ
L & = B8 07 W 1748 ‘ e — TACT]LE_WARNING SURFACE (TYP.) O e S RN
KELLIE MAGERS g e S PARKING S (ARMOR—TILE OR APPROVED EQ.) Ll o Lo L
Al 50' R AZ 914 FOUNTAIN AVE = SUSAN LEMLEY IGN (TYP.) ] m o
/W Leloci i il 3 . 1110 FENLEY AVE A ACCESSIBLE RAMP (TYP.) — — OO
T " NFD/RS z! - = DB. 9573 PG. 372 WHEEL STOP (TYP. ) o un 1:12 MAX. SLOPE :E LL' N o4
¢ i @ e BACK OF C‘URB +-—4 L <<
‘ x 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL _.,.- AR / — a = =
NEW PWMT. * ] S ,\ SLOPE ON AT : ety L || ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTE o
4 4 2 10’ 10’ 15’ & | 2.5 all O
| & 30 MIN.TI - M- FACE OF CURB ~
WALK \SHOULDER B k (TYP.) \— CURB .
EX. PWMT. i G ERNEST BIVEN . 18° TYP. TAPER \—EE(\;IEM%:IT
] 2% EX._SLOPE GRS —L 2 (ve)
=HE=l e 777777777777 72777 77777777777 ~—SEE MSD NOTE #6 NFO/RS ,\ 7 74
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1% MIN. als’ - o ;? e o
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DB. 7908/132 828 : NFD/R4' N “:’ g 5 3
NO SCALE PR FLaN JEH HHEL:
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